

No. 21-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF TWENTY-FOUR STATES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

KATE B. SAWYER
Assistant Solicitor General

KATLYN J. DIVIS
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

TREG R. TAYLOR
Alaska Attorney General

JESSIE ALLOWAY
Solicitor General

KATHERINE DEMAREST
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record

ANNA JAY
Assistant Attorney General

ALASKA DEPARTMENT
OF LAW
1031 W. 4th Avenue #200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5172
kate.demarest@alaska.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover)*

STEVE MARSHALL
*Attorney General
of Alabama*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
*Attorney General
of Montana*

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
*Attorney General
of Arkansas*

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
*Attorney General
of Nebraska*

ASHLEY MOODY
*Attorney General
of Florida*

JOHN FORMELLA
*Attorney General
of New Hampshire*

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
*Attorney General
of Georgia*

WAYNE STENEHJEM
*Attorney General
of North Dakota*

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
*Attorney General
of Idaho*

DAVE YOST
*Attorney General
of Ohio*

THEODORE E. ROKITA
*Attorney General
of Indiana*

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
*Attorney General
of Oklahoma*

DEREK SCHMIDT
*Attorney General
of Kansas*

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General
of South Carolina*

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General
of Kentucky*

JASON R. RAVNSBORG
*Attorney General
of South Dakota*

JEFF LANDRY
*Attorney General
of Louisiana*

SEAN D. REYES
*Attorney General
of Utah*

LYNN FITCH
*Attorney General
of Mississippi*

PATRICK MORRISEY
*Attorney General
of West Virginia*

ERIC S. SCHMITT
*Attorney General
of Missouri*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Goes Against
 Well-Settled Precedent And Threatens
 First Amendment Rights.3

 II. Allowing The District To Justify Its
 Discriminatory Actions Under The
 Establishment Clause Creates Problems
 For Public Employers And Employees
 Alike.....6

 III. The Ninth Circuit’s Curtailment Of First
 Amendment Liberties Is Detrimental To
 Public Education.8

 A. Educators And Other Public
 Employees Perform Vital Functions
 In Our Society.8

 B. Tolerating—And Encouraging—
 Individual Expression Furthers The
 Goals Of Education.10

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7
<i>Duyser by Duyser v. School Board of Broward County,</i> 573 So. 2d 130 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	5
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	3
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	11
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	10
<i>Knox County Education Association v. Knox County Board of Education,</i> 158 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Lane v. Franks,</i> 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	3
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	12
<i>McIntosh v. Becker,</i> 314 N.W.2d 728 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)	5
<i>Roe v. Nevada,</i> 621 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (D. Nev. 2007)	5
<i>Tall v. Board of School Commissioners of Baltimore City,</i> 706 A.2d 659 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	5, 11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	6, 7
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	10
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	9

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 14.03.015	9
Alaska Stat. § 14.25.001	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-537	9
Tex. Educ. Code § 4.001(b).....	9
Tex. Educ. Code § 21.004(a).....	9
Tex. Educ. Code § 21.004(d).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Harmon Cooley, <i>Controlling Students and Teachers: The Increasing Constriction of Constitutional Rights in Public Education</i> , 66 Baylor L. Rev. 235 (2014).....	11, 12
Chris Chambers Goodman, <i>Retaining Diversity in the Classroom: Strategies for Maximizing the Benefits That Flow from A Diverse Student Body</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 663 (2008).....	11
Steven A. Ramirez, <i>Diversity and the Boardroom</i> , 6 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 85 (2000)	11
